
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER APR 2 1 2010 NO. 10-086  

BOARD OF R E m T # ) N  
DATE A p r i l  21, 2010 and PAW COMMESIOHERS C.D. 2 & 12 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: VAN NUYS - SHERMAN OAKS RECREATION CENTER - UNIVERSAL 
ACCESS PLAYGROUND (#1208L) (W.O. #E1904599) AND DEARBORN 
PARK - UNIVERSAL ACCESS PLAYGROUND (#1209L) (W.O. #E1904603) - 
REVIEW OF BIDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT 

R. Adams F. Mok 

H. Fujita K. Regan 

S. Huntley /hu l l  bUb 
V. Israel 

era1 Manager 

Approved ,/ Disapproved Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

1. Find Pima Corporation dba Advanced Construction (Pima), with a base bid of 
$1,269,105, to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Van Nuys- 
Sherman Oaks Recreation Center - Universal Access Playground (#1208L) (W.O. 
#E1904599) and Dearborn Park - Universal Access Playground (#1209L) (W.O. 
#E 1904603) projects; 

2. Award the contract to Pima for a total award amount of $1,269,105, all according to the 
plans and specifications; 

3. Receive and file correspondence contained in Attachment "A" (correspondence from 
Malibu Pacific Tennis Courts, Inc., dated December 2, 2008), in Attachment "B" 
(correspondence from SpectraTurf, dated February 20, 2009), and in Attachment "C" 
(correspondence from Pima, dated February 22,20 10); 

1. Authorize the Chief Accounting Employee to encumber funds in the amount of 
$1,269,105 from the following fund and account numbers under the awarding authority 
of this Board Report; 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 10-086 

FUNDING 
SOURCE 

FUND/DEPT/ ENCUMBRANCE 
ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT 

Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center - Universal Access Playmound 

Proposition 40 Specified (AB7 16) 205/89/WU08 $ 722,114~ 
Quimby 302/89/460K-VS $ 23,841 
SUBTOTAL $ 745.955 

Dearborn Park - Universal Access Playground 

Proposition 40 Specified (AB716) 205/89/WU09 
SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL $ 1,269,105 

*The Proposition 12/40 Cash Flow loan account will be used to cash flow these h n d s  and will be 
promptly repaid upon reimbursement of funds from the State. 

4. Direct staff to prepare a contract after which the Board President and Secretary be 
authorized to execute the same, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney. 

SUMMARY: 

There are thirteen Universal Access Playground (UAP) projects in the Proposition 40 UAP 
Program. To date, ten UAP projects have been completed and are open to the public, with one 
currently in construction. The UAP projects at the Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center 
and Dearborn Park had been grouped together to form the last bid group. 

On October 14, 2008, the Board approved the final plans and call for bids for Van Nuys- 
Sherman Oaks Recreation Center UAP, located at 14201 Huston Street, Sherman Oaks, CA 
91423; and Dearborn Park UAP, located at 17141 Nordhoff Street, Northridge, CA 91330 
(Board Report No. 08-279). The plans call for the construction of new UAP's at both the Van 
Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center and Dearborn Park, with new playground equipment on 
rubberized resilient surface, benches, drinking fountains, landscaping, and irrigation. The 
Architectural Division of the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) prepared the plans and 
specifications. BOE estimated the Base Bid construction cost at Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks 
Recreation Center UAP at $850,000, and Dearborn Park UAP at $635,000, for a total Base Bid 
estimate of $1,485,000. 

Base Bid work to be completed at Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center UAP is identified 
as Base Bid "A"; and Base Bid work to be completed at Dearborn Park UAP is identified as Base 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 3 NO. 10-086 

Bid "B". The bid documents provided that the determination of the lowest bidder would be the 
combined sum of the base bid prices of Base Bid "A" and Base bid "B". 

On December 2, 2008, the Board received a total of fourteen (14) bids as follows: 

Bidders 
Base Bid Base Bid Sum of 

(A) @U (A)+(B) 
Pima Corporation dba 

Advanced Construction 
$745,955 $523,150 $1,269,105 

Malibu Pacific Tennis 
Courts, Inc. 

Elite Landscaping, Inc. $762,847 $550,557 $1,3 13,404 
Hanan Construction Co., 
Inc. 

$775,000 $580,000 $1,355,000 

Park West Landscape, Inc. $792,099 $582,683 $1,374,782 
Environmental 

Construction Inc. 
Landshapes $809,000 $6 19,200 $1,428,200 
Simgel Co., Inc. $839,000 $61 3,000 $1,452,000 
G-2000 Construction, Inc. $84 1,000 $634,000 $1,475,000 
C.S. Legacy Construction, 

Inc. 
$875,167 $657,803 $1,532,970 

Fredrick Towers, Inc. $887,000 $668,000 $1,555,000 
Y & M Construction, Inc. $895,468 $593,792 $1,489,260 
Pankow Special Projects, 

L.P. 
$1,009,810 $761,577 $1,771,387 

Delmac Construction & 
Development, Inc. $1,190,000 $8 10,000 $2,000,000 

Malibu Pacific Tennis Courts, Inc. (Malibu) filed a bid protest (Attachment "A"), challenging 
Pima for failing to list a qualified playground equipment installer. The bid documents required 
that the playground equipment must be installed by an installer who is certified by the 
playground equipment manufacturer or who has installed at least four playgrounds for public 
agencies in the State of California. Pima provided a response letter (Attachment "C") which 
listed eleven playgrounds completed by Micon Construction, Inc., (Micon), the playground 
equipment installer listed in Pima's bid. Staff contacted owners of four of the listed projects and 
verified the satisfactory completion of playground equipment installation by Micon. Therefore 
Malibu's bid protest is determined to have no merit. Malibu has also requested confirmation that 
Pima met the Good Faith Effort requirements for subcontractor outreach. Staff has further 
determined that Pima passed the Good Faith Effort requirement as described in greater detail in 
this report. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 4 NO. 10-086  

SpectraTurf, a specialty subcontractor, filed a bid protest (Attachment "B"), challenging Pima's 
failure to list a qualified subcontractor that meets the requirements in the project's specifications, 
on the basis that Sport Surface Specialties, the resilient surface subcontractor listed in Pima's 
bid: 

1. Does not use manufacturer/factory employees to perform installation, and the 
terms of its warranty is unknown; 

2. Did not meet the requirement to have completed at least five installations of its 
products that have been in successful service for at least three years, since it has 
only become licensed in California in 2008; 

3. Lacks ASTM F1292-04 certification for its products; 
4. Lacks International Play Equipment Manufacturers Association (IPEMA) 

certification for its products; and, 
5. Lacks ASTM F195 1 certification. 

Sport Surface Specialties submitted a response letter (Attachment "C"), which provided the 
following statements: 

1. Sport Surface Specialties has an office in California which uses factory 
employees (installation crews) to perform installation work for its products. The 
manufacturer has a 5-year warranty on its products; 

2. Prior to 2008, Sport Surface Specialties worked with its affiliations in California 
for the installation of its products. A list of projects with its products installed 
was also provided. Staff contacted owners of five of the listed projects and 
verified their satisfactory installation and successful service for at least three years 
after the project completion; 

3.  Sport Surface Specialties' products have ASTM F1292-04 certification; 
4. Its products also have IPEMA certification; and, 
5. Its product is compliailt with ASTM F1951 certification. It is noted that ASTM 

F 195 1 certification is not required by the project's specifications. 

Therefore, SpectraTurf s bid protest is determined to have no merit. 

This project is also subject to the Minority Business Enterprise, Women Business Enterprise, and 
other Business Enterprise (MBEIWBEIOBE) Subcontractor Outreach Program. In order to 
comply with the Good Faith Effort Outreach (GFE) requirements of the Subcontractor Outreach 
Program, bidders must submit GFE documentation sufficient to achieve a minimum of 75 out of 
100 GFE evaluation points as outlined in Board's Outreach Program. Pima achieved one 
hundred (100) points out of the 100-point requirement outlined by the Board's Good Faith Effort 
outreach program, which requires a score of 75 points out of 100 to pass. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 5 NO. 10-086 

The City Attorney and staff have reviewed the bid submitted by Pima and found it to be in order; 
therefore, staff recommends that the Board find Pima to be the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder. 

Staff reviewed the responsiveness and work performance of Pima on the current City projects 
and found them to be satisfactory. The Department of Public Works, Office of Contract 
Compliance (OCC) indicated that there have been no labor compliance violations and that all 
other legal requirements have been met by the bidder. 

The total construction contract award amount of $1,269,105 comprises $745,955 for the Van 
Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center UAP and $523,150 for the Dearborn Park UAP. As 
previously stated in Recommendation No. 4, the Proposition 12/40 Cash Flow Account will be 
used to cash flow the projects and will be promptly repaid upon reimbursement of funds from the 
State. It should be noted that because each of the UAP projects has it own funding, the 
contractor will be required to complete each park for the bid price amount stated for each park 
and must submit separate billings for each of the parks. 

Staff has determined that the subject projects will consist of the construction of new Universal 
Access Playgrounds to replace the existing playgrounds with landscaping, irrigation, benches 
and drinking fountains at both Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center and Dearborn Park. 
Therefore the projects are exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 111, Section 1, Class 2(1) of the City CEQA Guidelines. Notices 
of Exemption were filed for each project with the Los Angeles City Clerk on December 27,2008 
and the Los Angeles County Clerks on December 28, 2008. The project scope and existing 
environmental conditions have not substantially changed since the filing of this NOE, and, 
therefore, the project is still considered exempt and no further CEQA documentation is required. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no immediate fiscal impact to the Department's General Fund because the projects are 
mostly grant hnded; however, future operations and maintenance costs will be assessed upon 
completion of the project. 

This report was prepared by Willis Yip, Project Manager, BOE Architectural Division. 
Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, 
Bureau of Engineering; Deborah Weintraub, AIA, Chief Deputy City Engineer, Bureau of 
Engineering; and by Michael A. Shull, Superintendent, Planning and Development Division, 
Department of Recreation and Parks. 



GOOD FAITH EFFORT CHECKLIST- EVALUATION DRAFT WORK 

Bidder: Pima Corporation Bid Date: December 2,2008 

PROJECT: Van Nuvs Sherman Oaks Recreation Center - UAP (W.O. #El9045991 

and Dearborn Park - UAP (W.O. #El9046031 

MBEMIBE % ACHIEVED: 0% 
MBE= 0% WBE= 0% OBE= 16.47% PRIME= 83.53% 

Responsive 

Required Documentation 
Submitted or  Missing 

POINTS ACHIEVED 

1 

2 
Pre-Bid 
Meetlng 

3 
Work 
Areas 

4 
Ad 

5 
Letters to 
Potential 

Subs 

6 
Follow-up 
to Letters 

7 
Plans 

8 
Outreach 

Letters 

9 
Negotiate 
in Good 

Faith 

10 
Bonds 

he bidder's or proposer's efforts to obtain participation by MBEs, WBEs and 
other business enterprises could reasonably be expected by the Board of 
Recreation and Park Commissioners (the "Board") to produce a level of 
participation by interested sub-contractors, including 15% MBE and 2% WBE. 
a) Attend pye-bid meeting and be listed on the attendance sheet; 
or b) Submlt a letter prlor to the pre-bld meet~ng either by fax to 213) 847-0703, 

r b mail to the Bureau of Engineering, Project Award and & ontrol Divis~on, 
71 4 g  s Broadway. 1'' Floor. Los Angeles. Ca. 9001 5. 

Proof of this must be demonstrated in either Indicator 4 or 5. 

A copy of the advertisement or a proof of publication statement or other 
verification which confirms the date the advertisement was published. The 
advertisement must be specific to the project, not generic, and may not be a 
planholder advertisement provided by the publication. It should include the Cit 
f Lor An eles proect name, name of bidder, areas of work available foy 

Oubcontrac?ing and a contact person's name and telephone number: 
;formation on \he availability of plans and specifications and the b~dder's polic 
concerning assistance to subcontractors in obtaining bonds. llnes of credr 
andlor Insurance. Consideration will be given to the wording of the 
advertisement to ensure that it did not exclude or seriously limit the number of 
potential respondents. 

A copy of each letter sent to available MBEs, WBEs and OBEs for each item of 
work to be performed. If there is only one master notification, then a copy of the 
letter along with a listin of all recipients will suffice. Faxed copies must lnclud 
the fax transmittal c0,nfPrmation slip showing the date and time of transmissioz 
Mailed letters must include copies of the metered envelope or certified mail 
receipts. Letters must contain areas of work to be subcontracted, City of Los 

n eles pro'ect name, name of the bidder, and contact person's name, 
$d8ess, andtelephone number. 

A copy of telephone logs. These logs must include the name of the compan 
called, telephone number, contact person, who did the calling, time, date, andY 
the result of the conversation. Bidder must follow-up with all subcontractors to 
whom they sent letters. 

Include in lndicator 4 or 5, information detailing how, where and when the 
bidder will make the required information available to interested subcontractors. 

A copy of each letter sent to outreach agencies requesting assistance in 
recrultlng MBEs, WBEs and OBEs. Faxed copies must Include the fax 
transmittal confirmation slip showing the date and tlme of transmission. Mailed 
letters must include copies of the metered envelopes or certified mail receipts. 
Letters must contain areas of work to be subcontracted, City of Los Angeles 
project name, name of the bidder, and contact person's name, address, and 
telephone number. 

Copies of all MBENVBEIOBE bids or quotes received; and ab] Summary sheet organized by work area, listing bids received and the 
subcontractor selected for that work area. If the b~dder elects to perform a 
listed work area with its own forces, they must include a bid that shows their 
own costs for the work. 

Include in lndicator 4 or 5, information about the bidder's efforts to assist with 
bonds, lines of credit and insurance. 

TOTAL 

0 

10 

13 

9 

10 

10 

5 

10 

26 

7 

0 

10 

13 

9 

10 

10 

5 

10 

26 

7 

100 
























































