
jJ?PW@'VED 
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER OCT 2 0 2010 NO. 1 0 - 2 7 5  

BOAFiD OF RECREATION 
DATE: October 20,  2 0 1 0  and PARK COMhnlSSIONERS C.D. 2, 12 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: VAN NUYS-SHERMAN OAKS RECREATION CENTER - UNIVERSAL 
ACCESS PLAYGROUND (#1208L)(W.O. #E1904599) AND DEARBORN PARK 
- UNIVERSAL ACCESS PLAYGROUND (# 1209L)(W.O. #E 1904603) - 
CHANGE ORDERS TO CONTRACT NO. 33 13 

R. Adams F. Mok 

H. Fujita K. Regan 

S. Huntley 'M. Shull 

V. Israel 

Approved Disapproved 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board approve two credit Change Orders in the amounts of $300,988 and $225,503, for the 
deletion of work from Contract No. 3313 with Pima Corporation (Pima), as outlined in the Summary 
of this report. 

. - 

SUMMARY: 

On April 2 1,20 10, the Board awarded a construction contract (Contract No. 33 13) in the amount of 
$1,269,105 to Pima, under Board Report No. 10-086 for the Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation 
Center - Universal Access Playground (#1208L)(W.O. #E 1904599) and Dearborn Park - Universal 
Access Playground (# 1209L)(W.O. #E 1904603) projects, located at 1420 1 Huston Street, Sherman 
Oaks, CA 9 1423 and 17141 Nordhoff Street, Northridge, CA 91330, respectively. Contract No. 33 13 
was executed on June 2,2010. The projects call for the development of new universally accessible 
playgrounds (UAP) with playground equipment on rubberized resilient surface, benches, drinking 
fountains, landscaping, and irrigation. 

The construction is being accelerated in order to meet the State Proposition 40 grant deadline. 
Among all the materials and equipment to be delivered and installed for the projects, the playground 
equipment requires the longest lead time. Landscape Structures, Inc. (LSI) was approved by the 
Board (Board Report No. 08-279) as the sole-source manufacturer for the playground equipment. In 
order to expedite the fabrication and delivery of the playground equipment, LSI requires a deposit 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 1 0 - 2 7 5  

payment in advance. However, under the terms and provisions of the contract, City cannot make 
payment to the contractor until after the goods and services are received. Another available option 
to expedite the delivery of the playground equipment is for the City to purchase it directly from the 
manufacturer through RecWest Outdoor Products, Inc. (RecWest), who is a local sales 
representative of LSI products and a contract vendor with the City. By issuing a Contract Purchase 
Order (CPO) to RecWest, order can be placed with LSI to begin fabrication immediately. 
RecWest/LSI submitted price quotes to the Department to supply the playground equipment, and 
Pima has agreed to credit Change Orders in the same amounts. The credit due City is $300,988 for 
the Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center UAP, and $225,503 for the Dearborn Park UAP. 
Therefore, a total of $526,49 1 will be deducted from the awarded contract amount of $1,269,105 for 
the material costs of the playground equipment. The cash flow loans from the Public Works Trust 
Fund (PWTF) Proposition 12/40 cash flow account have been appro\-ed to provide hnds  for the 
issuance of the CP07s.  The City will purchase the playground equipment by issuing CP07s  to 
RecWest. The playground equipment will be fabricated and delivered to the job site by LSI, and 
will be installed by Pima per contract. The Supplemental Agreement Change Orders and price 
proposals from RecWest/LSI are attached. The Supplemental Agreement Change Orders will be 
executed upon the approval of this Board Report. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no fiscal impact to the Department as a result of the Change Orders, as these are credit 
Change Orders. The funds necessary to purchase of the playground equipment are covered by the 
projects7 Proposition 40 funding, and the CP07s  are issued by using cash flow loans from the PWTF 
account. 

This report was prepared by Paul Tseng, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Architectural Division. 
Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, BOE Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program; 
Deborah Weintraub, AIA, Chief Deputy City Engineer, BOE; and by Mike Shull, Superintendent, 
Planning and Construction Division, Department of Recreation and Parks. 



City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works - Bureau of Engineering 

SU-PIRP,LEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER 
8 1  ~ ~ m ~ e d  iritle I Prbtect NO. 1 ~ h a n ~ e  Order NO. I Flle NO. I Page 

I 

- -E'1904599 1 331 3 N I A 
Contractor 

1. Reason for Change: 

Play Equipment Procurement 
Plan Reference I 

Coritractor's correspondence on August 48, 201 0 indicated that Contractor is not able to meet the 
down payment request.by the play equipment supplier, Landscape Structures (LSI), and 
.therefore may not initiate the order forlhe play equipments. In response, the Department of 
Recreation and Parks is purchasing the play equipment from LSI in lieu'of the Contractor by 
making full payment. 

-Van Nuys-Shsman Oaks Rec 
. . -- -. Center UAP 

Spedlition Ralerence -. 

i 
PlMA Corporation 

2. Description of Change: 

G557 

W6tk Order Number 

[ .].Errors and Omissions 

Deduct change order shall be issued for the full amount of the material ,cost for the play 
equipment. LSl's charge for the play equipment is $300,987.58 and this shall be the amount of 
credit to the City. Contractor is to provide installation of the play equipment per original contract. 

Schedule Activity 

:3. Change in Contract Amount: 
CREDIT TO CITY-AGREED PRICE 
Deduct from contract per item No. 2 above 

Su bject 

001 

Conlract Nufiber 

!I,x j Change In Scope 

DEDUCT 
$300,988.00 

Bid I IW No. 

4. ~'ha-fi;ge in Contract Duration: 

8-8-1 

No ~ i m e  Extension. 

- 

I o f 2  



City lof1LBs {Angeles - Depaitment  of !PuQllc ,Wo,rRs - Bureau of iEng Ineering 
,s;mpi~jE-~-~ N~ACL; ,RGR'EEM-E$~T .c-+i:f~ GE '0 fi DE R 

- - -  " .. ._ 1 .  ' 

! l~roiett;~jt le I ProledNQ. I Change Order No. I FUe No. I Page 

& .q..-oagg 
. --- !Cijnti?Er. 

,3313 .N7A f?.lay Equi prneni. Procurement 
Plan Relerence 

- - ~-jf?<N-vys .--- 25 h i m  3n:Oa ks Re c 
: ~ ~ " ~ h i , . ! ~ ~ p  - - -  . ' # L  

' ~w-worder.~uider 1 Contract Number 1 Bid I& NO. 

- - 
CC$t,irnd Sch@ule ContFdl Summary 

.Od$nd:cWtiad Ainourit $!74*5;955.00. - . . ~0iigtnali~~ka2iduntlon 409 Calendar Days 
@&pu3E'X5.3 pdtll(~educl) -s.O..- . , Prieviciul C.0.k AW(0educt) 0 Calendar Days 
~fil3c.blkk;i&(bCiaUd) '5 I300,988.00] fhls*C.O. AdU/(Dedu'cl) 0 Calendar Oays 
,Revised ,c@itiact ~ ~ ~ o u n t  $444:967.'00 Rovised Contrad DuraUon 409 Calendar Days 
EI!B&A Q:Ed&rgericy Corilract Revised Cbnlracl CCmplelion Data July 25.201 1 

G557 

; 

I ' 

- 
time and cbsl)!bdt IfoM Id Mi.s Change  order comprises Ulo total compensation due the CONTRACTOR. all 
all ~uppllers:,fdiiihe~mrk or chang'e de'fined'h tRis Chake Order. including impact on Ihe unchanged work. By 
Oider,.llie CONTRA'CTOR*a&nowledg&s land agrws on Mhdf of himself, all Subconlractors, and all Suppliers, 
ohpe~sa t i on " l ~E l~~es  :payment .for all work coiitilned 'in the Change Order, plus all payment Interruptions of 
'field overhead ~o$s.~delay;and~alI ilmpact:~?ipp!aeffekt.dr cumulative Impact on all other work under this Contract. 
h a a e  Order in@S@:ihal:he CYtrh~e Srder ooiiistitlites .IuIl mutual acoord and satisfaction for he change, and 

.cost .uilder-the.'Ctidrigb:'Ol'doic~~s:ti!utes:the't~tal .eqUliable adjustment owed the CONTRACTOR. all Sub con tractors. 
, .as a- resu~t'of~fie .chafiae. 'The GONTMGTOR on behalf .i5f tilmself. all Su bconlractors. and all Suppllers, agrees to 

thou1 ex@pti~ir~bi-reS'ailjalioh~bf any :MhaKoever to ,file an9 hrthcr daim relaled to this Change Order. No further 
r equitable ~djijsi'm~nni'6f,ziny~~e s b U  iise.autlof 07 I S  a.result of this Change Order or the impact of this Change 
na&f,af'lhb M&;&a&r!fiis:~ofitract: 

I 

- -  . . .  

.AP~?ROVEO~BY THE #BOARD OF .RECR~ATION AND.P&-kS ON: 

Subjed 

001 

- - 

IBOARD~OF I~~ECREATION AND PAWS: DATE: 
MEMBER 

SpecKc%tlon R6ferenF;e 
. .. 

~BOARDOF;~ECREAT~~>N~ANO PMKS: DATE: 
MEMBER 

8-8-1 

.[ ,]'Changod/Unforeseen Conditlons 
j !~$6~.~n j :0 in iss ions  1 Ehzhc= .iij;si;o 

;AP~~ROVED %,TO FORM: .. 

2 of 2 

'Schedule Actlvlty 

tin A ~ O R N E X S  OFFEE: DATE: 
NAME 

I ~ f ? ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  8Y:. - .. ... 

:PR WECT MANAGER 
DATE: 

APPRO&~:BY: . . OATE: 

-+'? . ) ' I  . .- 
I 



~ A ~ D s ~ P J !  STRUCTURPS, INC. 
607 TTHST. SOUTH, 

e .  

Proposal 

DELANO, MN 5 9 2 8  
Proposal No. 

, BIII To: (Please.fH in es.neca358ty) Ship To: (Please I in as necasseryl 
. . ... .-- , . Acct Code: 

Date: 

Resale #: 1 

We assume DIRECT BURY on all obs unless olhetwlse advised by client. d proposal for materials on&, F jobsHe, KO assembly, NO ofloadina I 

1 . . )Sand Tab!e, Single post CoolTopper w/caol I I I I 

- a m -  y o y r n w z x m ~ m a ~ ~ s  
CITmqmm 

1 

' i i 

'1 
1 bisttr, Independent Arch Swing wltwo belt I 
!! 1 beats, Arch Swing PbD Bay w/two moIdcd I ! I 

We sm dmsedio sub& thls avate to auaohr the IWbl*fm &ma: . 
( R m D b u 4 C e l ~ c n d l ~ ~ C L S O  

- - 
-ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION Udt twt PRICOUNIT LBS. W EXTENDED PMT 

- 

1201 8-1-1 1-2 

- - - - 

U.S. COMM. CONTRACT 040377 -- 

Acccssiblt Super Scoop, Disc Climbers and 
Arch Swing Set with two full bucket seats. 
Ptayboostcr Playstructure w/Full Sail 
C&olToppers, Splash Circuit, Spring Across, 
Summit Climber, Seesaw. Accessible Super 

- .- 

I I.., 
I 1 

$61,794.00 7,153 'I 

CUST~ER:REC&~PTOFAN'ORDER A C K ~  
CONS TI^ SUCH APPROVAL 

ACcEpED BY. 

26,833 

seats and Arch Ti!c Swing 
-IF%RENCE: LANDSCAPE Sm-UCTURES. INC. 

I 

!RECWEST OUTDOOR PRODUCTS, b 
~REPMTGMATIV~S O m  

7,153 120 1 8- 1 - 1 1 - 1 

3 ~ ,  9 87.58 TOTAL: 1 $275,163.40 
t 

f 3 0 1 , 0 7 > . ~ d  

$61,794.00 Playbooslr Playstructure w/Full Sail ------- 
CooITopper, Spring Platform w/Handhold, 

$226,101 -00 

--- 
-$23.03 1.60 

-. . . . - . .- 

O T Z ~ ~  

26,833 

i 

$226,101 .OO 

#imcnsio~ 

I I  I -.; 
-. . . - - - - - YI I - 

nstallatio 

-- 



City :of Los Angeles - Department.of Recreation and Parks 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER 
)Project TiUe 

!Dearbo,rn Park UAP . . .  - 
Work Order Number 1 Conlraci Number 1 Bid'ttem No. 

El904603 ] 3313 . 1 . .  NIA 
Contraclor 

$. Reason for Change: 

Project No. 

G548 

Play Equipment Procurement 
Plan Refeience 

': 
. 

:CoiftracIor's coriesporid~nce on August 18, 201 0 indicated that Contractor is not able to meet the 
down 'payment request by the.play eqbipment supplier, Landscape Structures (LSI), and 
therefore may not initiate the .order for the play equipments. In response, the Department of 
Recreation and Parks is purctiasing.the play equipment from LSI in lieu of the Contractor by 
making full payment. 

2, Description 01' Change: 

Change Order No. 

Subject 
1 0 1  , 1 ., 8-8-1 

Dedu'ct change order shall be issued for the'ifull .amount of the material b s t  for the play 
equipnient. LSI'S charge for the play equipment is,$225,502.55, and this shall be the amount of 
credit to the City. Contractor is to provide installation of the play equipment per original contract. 

1 o f 2  

Specification Reference 
PlMA Corporation 

3. Change in Contract Amount: 
CREDIT TO CITY-AGREED PRICE 
Deduct from contract per item No. 2 above 

File.No. 

( ] .Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
it ] E i h S  arid Omissiohs 
.[:X ] Change in Scope 

DEDUCT 
$225,503.00 

Page 

Schedule Activity 

4. Change in Contract DurXtion: 

No Time Extension. 



City of Los Angeles - Department of Recreation and Parks 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER 
.I Praecl Tllte I Prqed No. I Change Order No. I File No. ; Page 

Dear'born Park. UAP, 

El904603 ~ 331 3 

,. ,- 1 :I X j Changc in Scope 1 

G548 1 401 

- - 

Cost and Schedule Control Summary 

Origlnal Contract Amounl S 523.150.00 Original Contract Duration 409 Calendar Days 
Previous c.0.'~ Addl(0educt) b 0 Previous C.O.'s Add/(Deduct) 0 Calendar Days 
TWs C.O. Addl(Deducl) 5 (225,503.00) This C.O. Addl(Deduc1) 0 Calendar Days 
Revised Contract Amount $ 297,647.00 Revised Contrad Duralion 408 Calendar Days 

B8A U Emergency Contract Revised Conlracl Campletion Dab July 25.2011 

8-8-1 2 0 f 2  1 
Bid Item No. Wak Order Number 

NIA 

Specitication Relerence 
PlMA Corporation 

The compensation (lime and cost) set forth in this Change Order comprises the total compensation duc the CONTRACTOR. all 
Subconlractors, and all Suppliers. for the wolk or change defined In this Change Order, including lmpacl on the unchanged work. By 
signing the Change Order, the CONTWCTOR acknowledges and agrees on behalf of himself, all Subconlractors. and all Suppliers, 
that the stipulated compensation indudes payment for all work contained in the Change Order, plus all payment interruptions of 
schedules, extended field overhead costs. delay. and all impact. ripple effect or cumulative Impact on all other work under this Contract. 
The signing of .the Changc Order indicates that the Change Order constitutes full mutual accord and sallsfaction for the change, and 
that the time and cost under the Change Order constitutes the total equitable adjustment owed the CONTRACTOR, all Subcontractors. 
and all Suppliers. as a result of the change. The CONTRACTOR on behalf of himself, all Subconlractors, and all Suppliers, agrees lo 
waive all rights, hthout exception or reseivation of any Matsoever to file any furlher claim related to this Change Order. No further 
claim or requost for equitable adjustrneni of any type shall rise out of or as a resutt of lhls Change Order or the impact of this Change 
Order on the remainder of the work under this Contract. 

Subjecl I Contracl Number 

Play Equipment Procurement 
Contractor 

/[ ] ChangedlUnforeseen Conditions 
T 1 Efrors and Omlsslons 

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS ON: 

Plan Reference I 
Schedule Aclivi~y 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS: 
MEMBER 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS: 
MEMBER 

DATE: 

DATE: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: DATE: 
NAME 

SUBMITTED BY: DATE: 

DATE : 

APPROVED BY: 
PROJECT  WAGER 

DATE: 

APPROVED BY: DATE: 
SENIOR OR PRINCIPAL ENGINEER 



landscape 
stsuctures Proposal 

CTS a 
,L&DSCAPE S~R&WRES, INC. 

DELANO, MN 55328 
Proposal No. 

I Aca Code:. 
I 

I 
! 

R&BI.L - 
w~u:/ This quote good untn 30 days from dph, of UIis proposal: 

SAME AS PROPOSAL MlMBER 10831 

We assume DIRECT BURY on all obs unless othenvisa advised by dient. v 
~ r 0 p o s a 1  for maeria~s -- OR&, ,F~di~bsite ,  NO assembty, NO ofi~oad! I 1 o-m&wGMo*n OF~VWXXMTE 

We 8Ib dldased to wbmtf this quote b s o ~ ~ l v  the IbUoMnu f@mr ~ 3 u t Q a b ~ * ~ p m v l l b y W  

OW ITEM NO. DESCRl ITION Unit Wt PRIWNIT LBS.\M MTENDEDAMT 

CooITo ppers, SaddIe Spinner, Disc Climbers, 
brch Swing wltwo &It scats, ADD Bay wl 

1 

' 

12681-1-1 1-1 - 

Super Scoop, Accessible Super Scoop aod 
Independent Arch Swing w. two hll bucket 

1 

. . 

COMM. CONTRACT 040377 I 

CUSTOMER RECEIPT OF AN ORDW ACKNOWLEDGMEU~ 
CONSnTUTES SUCH APPROVAL 

X 
AC(~PTEO BY ME 8 1 

Playbooster Playstructure w/Full SaiI 
CoolTopper, Single Post CoolTopper, --- 
Elevated Sand Tables, Spring Riders Car, 
T-Rex, MotorcycIe, Rhino-Dino, Seesaw, 

- - 

two Molded Seats. 
REFX~NCE:  &ANDSCAPE STRUCTURES, XNC. 

I I 

Phis proposal does not include site prep or 

GRlSELDA VARGAS 

7,027 $66,847.00 7,027 $66,847.00 

I 

: 

TOTAL: I $206,188.88 
I 

nstal lation. Equipment only. Site 

RECWEST OUTDOOR PRODUCTS, INC. (818) 735-3838 
R K P r n r n T f Y E l i O F L S I  

-$17,225.12 -$17.225.12 

bmensions must be verified "by others". 

-- 

0 




